

PROPOSED RENOUNCEABLE NON-UNDERWRITTEN RIGHTS ISSUE OF UP TO 59,540,977 NEW ORDINARY SHARES IN THE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AT AN ISSUE PRICE OF \$\$0.20 FOR EACH RIGHTS SHARE, ON THE BASIS OF ONE (1) RIGHTS SHARE FOR EVERY FIVE (5) EXISTING ORDINARY SHARES IN THE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY HELD BY SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY AS AT A BOOKS CLOSURE DATE TO BE DETERMINED, FRACTIONAL ENTITLEMENTS TO BE DISREGARDED (THE "RIGHTS ISSUE")

RECEIPT OF APPROVAL IN-PRINCIPLE

The board of directors (the "**Directors**") of the Company refers to the Company's announcement dated 14 May 2014 relating to the Rights Issue (the "**Rights Issue Announcement**").

Unless otherwise defined, all capitalised terms used and not defined herein shall have the same meanings given to them in the Rights Issue Announcement.

Further to the Rights Issue Announcement, the Directors are pleased to announce that approval inprinciple (the "**Approval In-Principle**") has been obtained from the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "**SGX-ST**") on 2 June 2014 in respect of the Company's application for the dealing in, listing of and quotation for up to 59,540,977 Rights Shares at the Issue Price on the Official List of the SGX-ST pursuant to the Rights Issue.

The Approval In-Principle granted by the SGX-ST is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) compliance with the SGX-ST's listing requirements;
- (b) submission of: -
 - (i) a written undertaking from the Company that it will comply with Rules 704(30), 815 and 1207(20) of the Listing Manual in relation to the use of the proceeds from the Rights Issue and where proceeds are to be used for working capital purposes, the Company will disclose a breakdown with specific details on the use of proceeds for working capital in the Company's announcement on use of proceeds and in the annual report;
 - (ii) a written undertaking from the Company that it will comply with the confirmation given in Rule 877(10) of the Listing Manual with regard to the allotment of any excess Rights Shares; and
 - (iii) a written confirmation from financial institution(s) as required under Rule 877(9) of the Listing Manual that the substantial shareholders who have given the irrevocable undertakings have sufficient financial resources to fulfill their obligations under its undertakings.

The Approval In-Principle granted by the SGX-ST is not to be taken as an indication of the merits of the Rights Issue, the Rights Shares, the Company and/or its subsidiaries.

The Books Closure Date for the purpose of determining the entitlements of Shareholders under the Rights Issue will be announced in due course.

Mencast

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

SIM SOON NGEE GLENNDLE Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 2 June 2014

About Mencast

Mencast Holdings Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Mencast' or the "Group") is a regional maintenance, repair and overhaul ("MRO") solutions provider for the global Offshore, Oil & Gas and Marine sectors. Headquartered in Singapore, our Group was successfully listed in June 2008 as the first sponsor-approved listing on Singapore's SGX Catalist and later became the first such company to transfer to the SGX Mainboard.

Led by a dedicated and experienced management team, and operating from our new waterfront facilities and logistics seaborne hub on 52,120 square meters of land area, Mencast is well on track to achieve its goal of becoming a leader in the Oil & Gas MRO industry. For more information on Mencast, visit <u>http://www.mencast.com.sg</u>

Contacts:

Jojo Alviedo Chief Financial Officer

David Leow Chairman of Corporate Strategy and Communications Committee, Board of Directors

Tel: 65 6268 4331 E-mail: ir@mencast.com.sg